UNOFFICIAL CORMs47s2

ﬁqwﬂmbol

FIRST MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION. .
AGREEMENT (tais “First Modification™) is |
entered into as of December 30, 2002.by and |
among Area Wide 1" & Pulaski, Inc., an |
lllinois  corporation, Faysal Mohamed
{(“Mohamed™, Ali Ata (“A1”} (Mohamed |
and Ata are collectively referred to hereinas | -
“Quarantor” and First Bank and’ Trust |
Compaay of Illinois (“Lender”), PR ’

RECITALS: PR

A Sercember 5, 2001, Borrower
borrowed from Lender the sum  of

$3,820,000 (the “Loan”}.

B.  The Loan wasvidenced by a
Mortgage Note of even date therewith made
by Borrower to Lender n the' principal
amount of $3,920,000 (the “Note™s. The

5510/0178 55 001 Page 1 of

1".1

2003-02-28 10:22:57

Cook County Fecorder

IR I

— 0030284752_

d6.00

Note was evidenced and secured, among orier things, by the following described documents
{said security documents and any other docwnent or instruinent securing the Note are hercinafter

collectively referred to as the “Loan Documents ):

I Mortgage by Borrewer in favo! of Lender, dated September 5, 2001, (the

“Mortgage™) and recorded Seprember 18,
Document No, 10862639,

2001 ia tu» Cook County Recorder’s Office as

2. Assignment of Rents and Lassor’s Imeresiin Leases by Borrower in favor
of Lender, dated September $, 206! and recorded 9/18/01 in (he Cook County Recorder’s
Office as Document No. 010862640 (the “Assignment of Rents™);

3. Sccurity Agreement by and between Borrower -and -Tender dated
September 5, 2001, granting Lender a first security interest in the Collateral /as defined in

the Security Agreement);

3, Completion Guarantee from Guarantor to Lender dated Septeriber $

2001, (the “Guarantes™);

5. Environmenta! (ndemnity Agreement from Borrower and Guarantor 1o
Lender dated Seprember 3, 2001, (the “Indemnity™);

0. Other loan docuwments executed in connection with the Loan (the “Loan

Documer:ts™).

13307



LI

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The current outstanding balance under the Note is $4,165,000.00,

D.  Borrower and Guarantor wish, and Lender is wiiling, to modify the terms of the
Loan Documents, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and agreements contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recirals are hereby incorporated into and made a part of
this First Modification Agreement.

2. Capitalized Terms, Capitalized terms contained in this First Modification
Agreemenn skalt retain the meaning given under the Note or the Loan Documents.

3. Loai Documents. This First Modification Agreement shall be included in the

definition of Loan Dacuraents, as defined in the Note, the Mortgage and the other Loan
Docurments.

4. Loan Amount, Ivsiwithstanding anything ‘o the contrary contained in the Loan

Documents, the principal balance ¢l the Loan shall be Four Miilion One Hundred Sixty-Five and
00/100 Dollars ($4,165,000.00}.

5. Maturity Date. The Maturity 2 2ate, as defined in the Loan Documents, is March §,
2003.

6. Extension Fee. Borrower shall pay- Lendir an extension fee simultgneously
herewith in the amount of $41;6£8:60 (the “Extension Tec™). 24 Gag® /‘\E

7. Consent of Guarantor. Guarantor expressly.consents to the terms, provisions and
conditions of this First Modification Apreement and acknowledzes and ratifies all other terms of
the Guarantee and Indemnity.

8. Conditions Precedent. Borrower and Guarantor acknowicdge and agree that this
First Modification Agreement shall be of no force or effect unless and until:

{a) this First Modification Agreement has been executed by Borrowerand Guarantor
and delivered to and accepted and executed by Lender and recorded with the Cosk County
Recorder’s Office;

(b)  Borrower shall have paid to Lender the Extension Fee; and

() Chicago Title Insurance Company shall have delivered to Lender an endorsement,
deted no earlier than the recording date of this First Modification, to its Policy No.007897114,
dared 3/25/02, (the “Title Policy™), which endorsement shall (i) show Lender as an insured under
the Title Policy; (1) insure the validity and first priotity of each of the recorded Loan Documents
as secwring the Note, as the same are amended by this Fifth Modification; (i) disclose no
Schedule B-1 exceptions other than those set forth in the Title Policy or as approved in writing

(L-Ft-0L

10284752



UNQEFICIAL COPY
(.7

o 9 <
__i 5l o F
{ Y1 WY 29 4 . -
3§ 392 27 Y
qee ¢ /7 _‘f/‘/,ﬁ’?



'UNOFFICIAL COPY

by Lender’s counsel; {iv) insure that Borrower is owner in fee simple of title 1o the Property; and
{v) modify the amount of insurance 1o $4,165,000,00.

(d)  Norwithstanding anything contained in the Loan Documents to the contrary, the
Loan 10 Value Ratic {as defined in the Loan Documents) shall not be greater than eighty-five
vercent (85%) at any time any outstanding principal balance remains due and owing to Lender
under the Loan.

()  Nomwithstanding anything contained in the Loan Documents to the contrary, the
Loan to Cost Ratic (as defired in the Loan Documents) shall not be greater than eighty-four
percent (85%) at any time any outstanding principal balance remains due and ¢wing to Lender
under the Loen,

8, Dozuments to Remain in Effect; Confirmation of Obligations. The Note and the
Loan Docurments shll remain in full force and effect as originally executed and delivered by the
parties, except as expressly modified and amended herein. The Loan Documents shall include
this First Modificasion Agreement, and all references in the Note and the Loan Documenss 10
such documents shall be icemed to refer 1o the Note and Loan Docwnents as modified herein.
Borrower and Guarantors her by confirm and reaffirm all of their obligations under the Note and
the Loan Documents, as modified and amended herein, and confirm and reaffirm that the Loan
Documents secure the Note. To induce Lender to enter into this First Modification Agreement,
Borrower and Guarantors hereby represeny, acknowledge and agree that they do not now have or
hold any defense to the performance of any of their respective obligations under the Note or the
Loan Documents, nor do Borrower or Guaraiitors-bave any claim against Lender which might be
set off or credited against any payments due under any of the Note or Loan Documents
Borrower and Guarantors further represent, ackncwledge and agree that, as of the date hereof,
they do not have any actual or potentia! actions, claims suits or defenses arising from any letters
of intent, correspondence or other conununications [Cre! or written) between Borrower,
Guarantors, and [.ender.

10.  Cerufications, Representations and Warranties. Inorder 10 induce Lender to enter
into this First Modification Agreement, Botrower and Guarantors hereby centify, represent and
watrant to Lender that all cerificarions, representations and warranties coazined in the Note and
the Loan Docurnents and in all certificates heretofore delivered to Lender are wrue and correct as
of the date hereof, and all such certifications, representations and warrantes are hereby remade
and made 10 speak as of the date of this First Modification Agreement.

1. Additional Cerificates, Represemmations and Warranties. In addition 10 the
centifications, representations and warranties set forth in the Note and the Loan Documents,
Borrower and Guarantor hereby certify, represent and warrant to Lender that;

{(a)  Borrower and Guarantor have all necessary power to carry on their present
businesses, and have full right, power and authority to enter into and exacure and deliver
this First Modification Agreement and to otherwise perform and comsummate the
transactions contemplated hersby,

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

(by  This First Modification Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and
delivered by Borrovier and Guarantor and constitute valid and legally binding obligations
enforceable against each such party in accordance with their terms. The execution and
delivery of this First Modification Agreement and compliance with the provisions hereof
and thereof under the circurnsiances contemplated herein and therein do not and will not
conflict with or constitute a breach or violation of or default under the agreement creating
Borrower or any agresment or other instrument ¢ which Borrower, Guarantor, or both, is
a party, or by which any one of them is bound, or to which any of their properties are
subject, or any existing law, administrative regulation, court order or consent decree 1o
which any one of them 15 subject.

(¢)  There is no lingation or administrative proceeding pending or threatened
to resain or enjoin the transactions comemplated by this First Modification Agreement
or questicning the validity hereof, or in any way contesting the existence ot powers of
Borrower or Guarantor, or in which an unfavorable decision, ruling or finding would
adversely afigecshe ransactions conternplated by this First Modification Agreement.

(d)  Botower and Guarantor are in full compliance with all of the terms and
conditions of this First I/ sdification Agreement, the Note and the Loan Documents, no
event of default has occwrrsd and is continuing with respect therete and no evemt has
ocewrred and is continuing which with the lapse of time or the giving of notice or both
would constitute such an evenrof default, and Borrower and Guarantor hereby release
and waive any and all () defensez10 payment of obligations under the Note ard the Loan
Documents; and (ii) claims or causes of aation which Borrower or Guarantor may have
against Lender or i1s agents,

12, Not g Novation. Borrower, Guarantors, 204 Leader expressty state, declare and
acknowledge that this First Modification Agreement is intexded only to modify Borrower's and
Guarantors’ continuing obligations under the Note and the Loan Documents in the manner set
forth herein and is net intended as a novarion.

13. Enire Agreement. This First Modification Agresmewt sets forth all of the
covenants, provisions, agreements, corditions and understandings of the paties relating 10 the
subject matter of this First Modification Agreement, and there are no covenants, promises,
agreements, conditions or understandings, either oral or writien, between them ¢tliel rhan as are
herein set forth, The parties hereto hereby agree that the terms of this First Avigdification
Agreemem supersede all of the terms, conditions and obligations of Lender set forth in 2l prior
commitment letrers, correspondence or other commitments (oral or written) between Bumower,
Guarantors and Lender relating to this First Modification Agreemext.

14, Additional Documents. Borrower and Guarantors agree 1o execuie and deliver
such other and further docwmenrs requested by Lender or its counsel to achieve the objectives of
this First Modification Agreement, provided such other and further documents do not obligate
Botrower to provide additicnal collatera! for ¢r materialiy increase Borrower's or Guarantors’
obligations related 1o the Loan.

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

15 Suceessors. This First Modification Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and
shzll be binding upon the parties and their respective successors, assigns and legal
representatives,

16.  Severability. In the event eny provision of this First Modification Agresmem
shall be held invalid or unenforczable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall
not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof,

17 Amendments, Changes and Modifications. This First Modification Agreemen
may be amended, changed, modified, aitered or terminated only by a writtets instrurnent executed
by all of the parties hereto.

18. " Coastruction.

a. Tie vords “hereof”, “herein”, and “hereunder”, and other words of a similar
import refer to this Fis) Modificarion Agreement gs a whole and not 1o the individual sections in
which such térms are used.

b. The headings ot vhis First Modification Agreement are for convenience ouly and
shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.

c. Where the context so requres, words used in singular shall include the plural and
vice verse, and words of one gender shailinelnde all other genders,

d. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall retain the meaning as set forth in
the Loan Documents.

19.  Execution of Counterparts. This Fmst Modification Agreement may be
simultaneousty executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of
which shall constitute but one and the sarne instrument.

20.  Goveming Law. This First Modification Agreemeni s nrepared and 2ntered into
with the intention that the law of the State of Illinois shall govirr its construction and
erforcement.

21, Effective Date. The effective date of this Firgt Modificanion Agreenent shall be
as of the date hereot.

[signatures contained on the {ollowing page]

T

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this First Modification Agreement
as of the date first above written.

LENDER:

FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
ILLINCIS

7/

By:
s noBERT . WALTER
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

BORROWER:

AREA WIDE 7157 & PULASKI, INC., an Illinois
corporation

aygal Méhamed, President

GUARANTOR:

Y L

Faysal IYN‘Tﬂd (

o

Al An

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
county oF C.00 k-

L //%@ Hlew Green, Sr.

' , & Notary Public in and for said County, in
the Statc aforesaid, do hereby certify that Lobex T Wl fe the
EXeC. Vice PresidesT of FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF ILLINOLS, who is

personally knowr to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed 10 the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and

delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN mder my hand and notarial seal this ﬂﬂd;} December, 2002.

Gl ] /ém/z%é

T\otary Pubhc

My Commission Expires: ”’/ o
5%@ é?:a:; SNSER

', CREEN, SR
< OF ILLINOIS
-1 70, 2008

o~

30284752



AN eyt

UNOFFICIAL COPY

! NN [
S .
g '
.I.“' —s

:Mﬂ .
: Yy '
? P,n"'n‘ . s .
i 4

N

4aad JARA

F3 WA5AR WILIA YHOHTUA
2IOWLLN S0 FTAT2 ,J13003 YRATOH
£.08 .08 ol v poiReinmol v 2

P W S N P N A W A W )



S'ILATEOF]LLINOI%JN)C)FFICIAL COPY

) §S.
county of ook )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Faysal Mohamed, who is personally known to me to be the same person

whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and

acknowledged that he signed and deliversd the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act
for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

KRO03
GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this __ day of December, 2002.
M}i Ah 128D
/ // Notary Public
My Commission Bxraes:
7-/0-20085

%TJLL /([¢7

Q:Av(s/A«L > oramed

1""OFFICIAL SEAL"

! Dorothy Briano
Notury Public, State of [llinvis
My Commission Exp. 07/10/2005

AT g A A

N 2 o

esl

30284752




"UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

county oF JooK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Ali Ata, who is personally known 1o me 1o be the same person whose
name is subscribed 1o the foregoing instrument as such President, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his‘her owm

free and voluniary act and as the free and voluntary act of said company, for the uses and
purposes therein sex forth.

2003
GIVEN-urder my hand and novarial seal, this Zﬁ day of Décember, 2002.

% N%AR; fy PUBLIC

(SEAL)

“OFFICIAL SEAL"
Dorothy Briano
Notary Public, State of [Hlinois

T—1) -200 5 4 My Commisson Exp. 071072005
. AAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAAAAA

My Commission expires:

] A e

Ace D Aya

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

MORTGAGED PREMISES

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 17 TO 25 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOTS 17 TO 25 LYING WEST OF A LINE DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IK THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 16, SAID POINT BEING
17.13 FEET EAST QF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT AS ORGINALLY PLOTTED; THENCE
SOUTHERLY T2 A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 20, SAID POINT BEING 20 FEET EAST
OF THE NOK1FMWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 20 AS ORGININALLY PLOTTED; THENCE SQUTHERLY
TOQ A POINT CX THE NCRTH LINE QF LOT 25, SAID POINT BEING 26 FEET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORITZR-OF LOT 25 AS CRGINALLY PLOTTED; THENCE SCUTH ALONG A CONTINATION
OF SAID LINE 1% TFaT TO A POINT OF TANGENCY OF A CURVE CORNER TO THE SOUTHWEST
HAVING A RADIUS OF 7L TEET; THENCE SCUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE TO A POINT IN
THE S0UTH LINE OF SALD/ IOT 25, SAID POINT BEING 37 FEET EAST OF THE SQUTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 25) IN-BLOCK 13 IN W.D. MARDOCKS MARQUETTE PARK ADDITION,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF (EYLR2T THE EAST 50 FEET} THE SOUTH 1/2 QOF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINMNCIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 26 AND THE WEST 19 FEET CF LOT 27 INBLCCK 13 IN W.D. MARDOCKS MARQUETTE PARK
ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF (EXCEPT TLE FAST 50 FEET) THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORVH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOT 16 (EXCEPT THAT PART LYING WEST OF A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT
A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 16, SAID POINT BEING 17.13 FZET EAST OF THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LQOT AS ORGINALLY PLOTTED; THENCE SQUTEERLY TQ A POINT IN
THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 20, SAID POINT BEING 20 FEET EAST OF THE NUPLYWRST CORNER

" OF SAID LOT 20 AS QRGININALLY PLOTTED) IN BLOCK 13 IN W.D. MURDOCKS WARQUETTE
COOK ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF (EXCEPT THE EAST 50 FEET} QF TiUZ SOUTH 1/2
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST CF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

LOT 15 IN BLOCK 13 IN W.D. MARDOCKS MARQUETTE PARK ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION
OF (EXCEPT THE EAST S0 FEET) THE SCUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23,

TCOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST QF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COQOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS

PARCEL 5:

30284752



UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGED PREMISES

ALL OF THE NORTH-SOUTH 16 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY LYING EAST OF THE EAST LINE OF LOTS 16 TO
25, BOTH INCLUSIVE, LYING WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 15 AND 26, LYING WEST OF A
LINE DRANW FROM THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE WEST AND SOUTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT
15 TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE WEST AND NORTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT 26, LYING
SOUTH OF A LINE DRAWN FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER COF LOT 15 TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
LOT 16 AND TLVING NORTHE OF A LINE DRAWN FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 25 TO THE
SOUTHWEST ‘COINER OF LOT 26 ALL IN BLOCK 13 IN W.D. MARDOCKS MARQUETTE PARK ADDITION,
BEING A SUBDIVIZION OF THE SCUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 13 ./ FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE EAST 50 FEET
THEREQF} , IN CUOCR AUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND;

ALL THAT PART OF THE EAST-WLST 16 FOOT INCREASING TO A 26 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY LYING
SOUTH AND SOUTHWESTERLY OF THZ SOUTH AND SOUTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT 15, LYING NORTH
AND NORTHWESTERLY OF THE NORT:I-pND NORTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT 26, LYING EAST OF A
LINE DRAWN FROM THE POINT OF INVWIDPSECTION OF THE WEST AND SOUTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT
15 TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION O /<R WEST AND NORTHWESTERLY LINES OF LOT 26 AND
LYING WEST OF THE NORTHERLY EXTENSIOJ OT-THE WEST LINE QF THE EAST 16.00 FEET OF THE
WEST 15.00 FEET OF LOT 27 IN BLOCK 13 UN W.D. MURDQCK'S MARQUETTE PARK ADDITION
AFORESAID, SAID PUBLIC ALLEY AND PART OF (PUBLIC ALLY HEREIN VACATED BEING FUTHER
DESCRIBED AS ALL OF THE NORTH-SOUTH 16 FOOT TiLY TOGETHER WITH EHT WEST 28.0 FEET,
MORE OR LESS, THE EAST-WEST 16 FOOT INCREASING TD A 26 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY IN THE BLOCK
BQUNDED BY W. 70TH PLACE, W. 713T STREE, S. PULAGKI ROAD AND S. SPRINGFIELD AVENUE.

30284752 .

1y



CHICAOHDIEINSTRANEE CURIFAN Y

171 NORTH CLARK, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 (312)223-3005

PERM TAX#

18-23-328-001-0000 10F 12

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 16 PARCEL 3)
19-23-328-002-0000 2 OF 12

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 17 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-003-0000 3 OF 12

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 18 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-004-0000 4 OF 12

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 19 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-005-0220° 5 OF 12

THIS TAX NUMBER /AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION, (L. 20 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-006-0000 | 6 QF 12

TH!IS TAX NUMBER AFTE,TS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 21 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-007-0000 7 Ol- i2

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L. 22 PARCEL 1)
19-23-328-008-0000 8 OF 12

THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART Ot PARCEL IN QUESTION. (L 23 PARCEL 1)

18-23-328-009-0000 9 OF 12
THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCZL IN QUESTION. {L 24 PARCEL 1)

19-23-328-010-0000 10 OF 12
THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEICIN CUESTION. (L 25 PARCEL 1)

19-23-328-011-0000 11 OF 12
THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUZSTION. (L 15, PARCEL 4)

19-23-328-046-0000 12 QF 12
THIS TAX NUMBER AFFECTS PART OF PARCEL IN QUEST!ON. (L 46 & WEST 19

FTLOT 17)

30284752

OVLETCT]



